

DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80202

DATE FILED: July 22, 2019 5:14 PM
FILING ID: 36F53B3CF4991
CASE NUMBER: 2019CV32214

Plaintiff:

AUTUMN SCARDINA,

v.

Defendants:

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC. and JACK
PHILLIPS

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2019CV32214

Division/Courtroom: 275

Attorneys for Defendants:

*Jonathan A. Scruggs (AZ Bar No. 030505)

*Jacob P. Warner (AZ Bar No. 033894)

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 N. 90th Street

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

(480) 444-0020

(480) 444-0028 (facsimile)

jscruggs@adflegal.org

jwarner@adflegal.org

**Admission Pro Hac Vice*

Samuel M. Ventola, Atty. Reg. #18030

1775 Sherman Street, Suite 1650

Denver, CO 80203

(303) 864.9797

(303) 496.6161 (facsimile)

sam@samventola.com

Nicolle H. Martin, Atty. Reg. #28737

P.O. Box 270615

Littleton, CO 80127

(303) 332-4547

nicollem@comcast.net

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT UNDER COLO. R.
CIV. P. 12(b)(1), 12(b)(5) AND 9(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 3

Argument 7

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over Scardina’s CADA claim..... 7

 A. Scardina does not satisfy any of CADA’s three conditions for filing a claim in district court. 7

 B. Scardina cannot bring a CADA claim in *this* district court..... 8

II. Scardina does not state a claim upon which relief can be granted..... 10

 A. Scardina does not state a CADA claim..... 10

 1. Claim preclusion bars Scardina’s CADA claim. 10

 2. Scardina does not allege that Phillips would create a custom cake that expresses the same message for a different customer. 13

 3. The federal and state constitutions protect Phillips’s decision not to speak..... 14

 4. The federal and state constitutions bar discrimination against Phillips because of his religious exercise..... 17

 B. Scardina does not state a CPA claim..... 18

 1. Scardina does not allege sufficient or specific facts to support the elements of a CPA claim..... 18

 2. The federal and state constitutions forbid punishing Phillips’s noncommercial speech under the CPA. 23

 C. Scardina does not state a claim against Phillips in his personal capacity. 25

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnello v. Adolph Coors Company</i> , 689 P.3d 1162 (Colo. App. 1984).....	12
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Barber v. People</i> , 254 P.2d 431 (Colo. 1953)	9, 10
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	24
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Company</i> , 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991)	14
<i>Brooks v. Denver Public School No. 17</i> , No. CV-01968-REB-MEH, 2017 WL 5495793 (D. Colo. Nov. 16, 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Brooks v. Zabka</i> , 450 P.2d 653 (Colo. 1969)	9
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15
<i>Chappell v. Bilco Company</i> , 675 F.3d 1110 (8th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>Cleary Building Corp. v. David A. Dame, Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D. Colo. 2009).....	21
<i>Colorado Coffee Bean, LLC v. Peaberry Coffee Inc.</i> , 251 P.3d 9 (Colo. App. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	24
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	15

<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 16
<i>Duran v. Clover Club Foods Company</i> , 616 F. Supp. 790 (D. Colo. 1985)	18
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	24
<i>Foothills Meadow v. Myers</i> , 832 P.2d 1097 (Colo. App. 1992)	11
<i>Foster v. Plock</i> , 394 P.3d 1119 (Colo. 2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado Ground Water Commission</i> , 147 P.3d 20 (Colo. 2006)	10
<i>General Steel Domestic Sales, LLC v. Hogan & Hartson, LLP</i> , 230 P.3d 1275 (Colo. App. 2010)	19, 20, 22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Custody of C.M.</i> , 74 P.3d 342 (Colo. App. 2002)	17
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Leonard v. McMorris</i> , 63 P.3d 323, 327 (Colo. 2003)	25
<i>K9Shrink, LLC v. Ridgewood Meadows Water & Homeowner’s Association</i> , 278 P.3d 372 (Colo. App. 2011)	12
<i>Martinez v. Lewis</i> , 969 P.2d 213 (Colo. 1998)	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1, 3, 13, 17
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001)	7
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Park Rise Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Resource Construction Company</i> , 155 P.3d 427 (Colo. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Peña v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company</i> , __ P.3d __, 2018 Colo. App. 56 (2018).....	3, 10, 13
<i>People v. Enlow</i> , 310 P.2d 539 (Colo. 1957)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	25
<i>Rhino Linings USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003)	18, 21, 22
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	24
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Parrish</i> , 899 P.2d 285 (Colo. App. 1994).....	18, 19, 23
<i>State v. Borquez</i> , 751 P.3d 639 (1988).....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9
<i>Walker v. Van Landingham</i> , 148 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2006).....	3
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	14
<i>Yadon v. Lowry</i> , 126 P.3d 332 (Colo. App. 2005).....	3
<i>Yes On Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16, 25

Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) 9

Rules and Statutes

Colorado Revised Statutes § 6-1-105(1) 19

Colorado Revised Statutes § 6-1-113(3) 3

Colorado Revised Statutes § 13-16-113(2) 3

Colorado Revised Statutes § 13-17-201 3

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-4-105(14)-(15) 12

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-4-106(11) 11

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-306(11) 7, 8, 9

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-306(14) 11

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-306(15) 7, 8

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-307(1) 12

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-307(2) 11

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-307(5) 7, 12

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-600 11

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-601(2)(a) 11, 13

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-602(3) 8

Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 9 18, 19, 23

Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(1) 7

Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(5) 10

Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 121 § 1-15(8) 3
